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Abstract

In order to understand temporal properties of events, classification of verbs, which mainly describe events, is
important. Here, we try to classify verbs according to co-occurrence with adverbs, which modify verbs. As a result
we found that only with co-occurrence information, we can classify verbs, although it is a rough classification
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BB
730
466
454
379
368
305
268
257
173
161
134
110

92
89
78
67
61
53
46
41
40

i
now
once

yet

ever
still
always
already
again
suddenly
soon
later

ago
often
slowly
finally
sometimes
twice
instantly
usually
{0-MOITowW
shortly

40
38
38
37
37
35
28
25
24
21
21
19
19
18
16
15
14
14
13
12
11
10

rapidly
occasionally
late
quickly
forever
immediately
first
frequently
presently
halfway
continually
gradually
early
eventually
thoroughly
recently
steadily
fast
speedily
upward
invariably
newly



